
Decision No. 24954 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSIO~ OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Mette~ of the A~plic~tion of ) 
the COGGESHALL LAUNCH COlvlPANY for ) 
.:luthority to ine=eas'e rates and to ) 
change cer~ain other items O~ r~le3 ) 
in its pessenger) frcigh: and to~ ) 
ing tariffs. ) 

-----------------------------) 

Application No. 49651 
(Fil~d Septembe~ 1, 1967; 

Amended May 13, 1968) 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Coggeshall Lau~ch Co~pany) a corpora:ion, holds ce~tifi­

cates authorizing co~on ca=~ier transportat1o~ of passans~rs enJ 

freight by vessel ar.d o~ towing b~t~~en Eureka snd point~ on 

Humboldt Bay, California. By this applicEltion it see1ts 'iuthority 

to inc~ease passenger fcr~s, freight rates end towing rates~ ~nQ 

to change certain othe~ items or rules in ~ts filed ~eriffs. 

Copies of th~~ app11c~tion were mailed to the Atto~e7 Gc~e~a1) 

Department of General Services of the State, offil.:iels of H't:t'boldt 

Co~ty &nc the City of Eu=~k&, snd local companicn usir.g Cog8esh~11's 

serv~ccs. No protests ~_~ve been received. 

A repo:"t ~,.e.s made pres~nting the x'ec-.;.lcs of e st\'ldy end 

inve~tigation ~de by the Commission's Finance and Accounts Divi­

sion end Trensportation Division in connection with thi~ applica~ 

~ion. T!'lis repo!"t :!.s hc:,~by mace .:. part of this record .:lS Ex.i.ib1t 

No.1. 

Coggeshall operates 8. pe.:;s~ng~r s~rvice on Hcmbolclt Bey 

b~twcen Eu~eka, Samoa, anc Feirh~ven. Sched~leo servic~ is clevot~d 

primarily to CO:n:ttue.'(>.tion. nl'nS for mill .:=mployees at Sa.'T.o$. end 

Fairhaven, wh~le on-call operstio~~ c~rj~ ~ecv~dores b~ewcen the 

same po1nt~ and p~ovide transportetion for ships' C~~~. Tee cOC?any 

.. -... -



k. 4965l ms 

also provides s tug boat service ~or towing log rafts, barges and 

d=edgez. These ~erv!ccs ~~e subject to regulation. Nonutility 

.J i.(: i hi II! of' i ". t ti operet;!.on$ eons st 0_ t'\!m ns $ 4 ps, .:.~J.r:'l_sn nS !>, • .l.O s, ren ng 

barges, ~nd p~rforming miscellaneous se~iccs. 

During the yea~s prior to 1964, ~assenger tr~ff1c between 

Eu=eka, S~~oa, and Fairhaven everGgee about 265,000 passengers per 

year. In July of 1964, the Georgia Pacific Comp~ny began construc­

tion of a puip m~ll at S~oa which ~~s com~leted in Novembc= 1965. 

This was followed by construction ~f anothar pulp mill by the Crown 

Stmpson Company in Fairhaven, starting in November 1965, and termi­

nating in December 1966. Conc'IJ.:orent1y with t!:l.e ~nd of the Fairhaven 

construction the U. S. Plywood Compeny 4t Fai~hQven closed its plent. 

During the 1954-66 period, while const=uction wes in progress and 

Cne U. S. Pl~od Company in operetion, traffic averaged about 

370,000 passengers per year. Tr~ffic dcring the fiscel year 1956-67 

was 310,000 passengers. Towing has fallen of: since the Fairh~ven 

Fo~cst Products Comp~~y purcha~ed a tug to haul loS rafts previously 

hsndled by Coggesh.Q.ll. In addition, grow:tng competition from 

another conearn offe=ing tow~ng service on Humboldt B~y has adverse­

ly affected the company's busincss_ 

P~$senger traffic for the rate year ending June 30, 1969 . 
is estime:ed to return to a level similar Co thet whjch eXistea 

prior to the con$truetion pe~!od~ O~ 265,000 per year. This is 

about 15 p~rcent be~ow the level of traffic for the base yenr 1966-6i~ 

P(:.ssenger revcmt!e wss the:'efore reduced 15 pe~eent from the 1966-67 

amount to reflect conditions for the r~te yec:r. \:.nder p:·.~s~nt fe.'rQs. 

Appiicant's present enc proposed f~=e$ and charges are 

shown in Table I below. 

-2-



A. 49651 ms 

Item 

Cash 
Tickets \ 
20 Rides (a; 

Spee1~1 

TABLE I 

£2ggeshall 4unch Company: 
R.9.tes and F£'t"Ps 

P·.("~sent _. 
$0.20 
0.20 
3.50 

Ap?licantrs 
Prop'osC!d Fares 

'Amende<ll-

$0.20 
0.20 
3.7S 

Day Mill 
Night Mill 
Day Stevedo:-e 
Night Stevedore 
Lay Time/Hour 
Speeial/Trip 
Charte:-/Ho':.:.-r 

$0.20/$4.00 Min. 
SO.20/plus $6.00 
$0.30/$S.CC Min. 
$0.30/$lO.OO Min. 

$0.20/$5.00 Min. 
$0.20/p:tus $7.50 
$0.40/$8.00 Min. 
$O.40/$l2.00 Min. 

(a) 60-day limit 

Ho'%' s<2.R,owcr 

Under 100 
100 to 150 
151 to 200 
201 to 300 
301 to 400 
401 to 500 

$ 6.00 
4.00 

12.00 

Pr~sent 

$ 9.00 
10.50 
12.00 
15.00 
20.00 
24.00 

Pl'opos~cl 

$10.50 
12.00 
15.00 
20.00 
25.00 
30.00 

$ 8.00 
5.00 

15.00 

The staff study includes sn estimated :-esults of opere:!ono 

fo= a future r~t~ ye~r (12 months ending June 30, 1959), ~~der bo:h 

the present al.1d the p:-oposed rctes and cha·rges. A s\lI\1tne.ry of this 

study is shown in Table II. 

Revenue 
Utility 
Nonut5.1it¥, 

Total • 

Expen3es 
Operating Income 
Income Ta~<es 
Net Income 
Oper",t:ing Ratio 
Ra~e Base 
Rate of Return 

TAbLE. II 

-3-

$ 80,210 
_.tS,53Q. 
~.16~740 

i.1L~, ZQQ 
2,540 

700 
1,840 

98% 
$ 37,270 

5'" 

P'!-"posed Fares 

~~ 90) 770 
42 SiO --.-... ...... ~-. 

l33,6l1.0 

-1.14 .. 200 
19,440 

5,340 
14,lOO 

89% 
$ 37,270 

38% 



A. 49651 ms 

As the above consolidated ~t~temenc dces not show the 

individual results, it should be stated that the steff ~cport shows 

that under present fares and charses~ for the ~ete year, the pas­

senger operations which account for approzimately 95 percent of 

e?plicant 1 s total utility operations 'W'Ov,J.d r~sult in a deficit of 

$1) 730 for an opcrsting r:1tio of 102 percant.. With the i'ncreased 

rates and chcrges, the pascenger oper~tions would produce an 

operating rstio of only 94 percent. 

It is clea:, from the record, and the Corn:nission findc., 

that under present fares, rates snd charges, applicent will not 

receive suffic~ent revenues to continue to provide e 3~tisfactory 

service. We also find that the proposed fares, rates and charges 

will not result in excessive income, and that the resultant increases 

are justified. We conclude th.at the sppl:tceti.on, as smended, should 

be granted. A public hearing is not ne:ess~ry. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Coggeshall Launch Company is hc=eby author~zad, on cot 

less t~n five dGYs' notice to the Commission and to the publiC, to 

publish the increased fa~es and ch~~ges as p=o?ooee in Appl1~et.!on 

No. 49651, as emended. 

2. In addition to the req~ired posting and filing of tariffs, 

applicant shall give notice to ~hc public by posting in its vessel$ 

and terminals e p=intcd explen3tion of the fare a~d rate increases. 

S~ch notice shell be posted not less than five days before the 

effective dste cf the fcre ch~ng~ end snall rcms~il posted ~~t11 not 

less than twenty d&ys efter said eff~ctive date. 

-4-



• 
A. 49651 ms 

3. The authority granted in paragraph 1 above shall expire 

unless exercised ~th1n sixty days after the effective date of 

this order~ 

The effective date of this order sh..9.11 be the date hereof. 

Dated at !In ~ • California, this 19' ~ 

day of __ ~N...;.O_V..;",.EM_B..;;E;...R __ ) 1968. 

~( CotnmiSners 

-5-

Commi~S10ner Petor E. Mitcholl, boing 
noeos~urily ub~cnt. did not ~art1eip~to 
in the diSposition ot th1s proceeding. 


